

CASE NO. A-08-000919

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEBRASKA

---

IN RE INTEREST OF ANGELICA L. and DANIEL L.,  
MINOR CHILDREN UNDER 18 YEARS OF AGE

---

THE STATE OF NEBRASKA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MARIA L.,  
NATURAL MOTHER of the MINOR CHILDREN

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE JUVENILE COURT OF  
HALL COUNTY, NEBRASKA

Case No. JV05-152  
The Honorable Philip M. Martin, Jr., County Judge

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF LEGAL MOMENTUM IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Vincent M. Powers  
Vincent M. Powers & Associates  
411 South 13<sup>th</sup> Street, #300  
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508  
Telephone: 402-474-8000  
E-mail: Vince@powerslaw.com

Shari Lahlou  
Barbara H. Ryland  
Christine Sommer  
CROWELL & MORING, LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004-2595  
Telephone: 202.624.2500

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. Interests of the Amicus.....	1
II. Fundamental Importance of the Parent Child Bond .....	1
A. Termination of parental rights must follow statutory grounds .....	1
B. Reunification Efforts .....	3
C. Best Interests of the Children.....	6
III. Requirement of Sufficient Notice Was Not Met .....	10
A. DHHS Failed to Adequately Communicate the Case Plan.....	10
B. Failure to Consider the Language Barrier Supports Reversal .....	12
IV. Conclusion.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Cases**

*In re B and J, Minors*,  
756 N.W.2d 234 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008)..... 5, 6

*In re H.G., a Minor*,  
757 N.E.2d 864 (Ill. 2001)..... 2, 6, 9

*In re Interest of Aaron D.*,  
269 Neb. 249, 691 N.W.2d 164 (2005) ..... passim

*In re Interest of Deztiny C.*, 2008 Neb. App. LEXIS 220 (Nov. 4, 2008)..... 11, 13

*In re Interest of Kantril P. & Chenelle P.*, 257 Neb. 450 (1999)..... 11

*In re Interest of Mainor T.*,  
267 Neb. 232, 674 N.W.2d 442 (2004) ..... 1, 13

*In re Interest of Rebecka P.*,  
266 Neb. 869, 669 N.W.2d 658 (2003) ..... 1

*In re the Interest of L.J., J.J., J.N.J.*,  
220 Neb. 102 (1985).....10, 11, 12

*Liu v. United States Dep't of Justice*,  
13 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 6

*Newton v. Immigration & Naturalization Service*,  
736 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 6

*Palmore v. Sidoti*, 466 U.S. 429 (1984)..... 8

*Santosky v. Kramer*,  
455 U.S. 745 (1982) ..... 1, 6

*Troxel v. Granville*, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 9

**Statutes**

65 Fed. Reg. 52762 (Aug. 30, 2000)..... 10

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-2403..... 12

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-292..... 1

**Rules**

Johnson, \Examining Risks to Children in the Context of Parental Rights Termination  
*Proceedings*, 22 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 397 (1996)..... 7, 8

Kools, *Adolescent Identity Development in Child Care*, 46 Family Relations 263 (1997)..... 8

Nebraska Department of Health & Human Services, Limited English Proficiency (LEP)  
 Language Assistance page at: <http://www.hhs.state.ne.us/lep.htm>..... 10

Uekert *et al.*, “Serving Limited English Proficient (LEP) Battered Women: A National Survey  
 of the Courts' Capacity To Provide Protection Orders” (National Institutes of Justice June,  
 2006)..... 12
